



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 223/2025, CRL.M.A. 14813/2025,
CRL.M.A. 14814/2025

DINESH KAWARIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

versus

DEEPIKA KAWARIYA

.....Respondent

Through: Nemo.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER
14.05.2025

%

1. This is a fresh revision petition, under Section 438 and 440 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed by the petitioner challenging the Order dated 04.04.2024, passed by the learned Judge, Family Court (West) Tis Hazari, Delhi in the Mt. No. 463/2019, titled “*Deepika Kawariya vs. Dinesh Kawariya*”.

2. The respondent had filed a petition under Section 125 of the Cr.P.C against the petitioner hearing before the learned Judge, Family Court and *vide* order dated 04.04.2024, the learned Judge, Family Court had granted interim maintenance of Rs. 8000/- per month to be paid to the respondent from the date of filing the petition till the disposal of the case.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 12:59:03



3. The learned counsel submits that the learned Judge, Family Court has erred in passing the impugned order without following the principles of '**Rupali Gupta vs. Rajat Gupta**' 2016 SCC OnLine Del 5009. It further failed to appreciate the material facts on record and the documents placed on record by the petitioner.

4. Upon petitioner taking necessary steps, notice be issued to respondent through all permissible modes, returnable for 09.09.2025.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 14, 2025/SU/SG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 12:59:03